

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____)	
)	
JULIUS H. SCHOEPS, BRITT-MARIE)	
ENHOERNING, and FLORENCE VON)	
KESSELSTATT,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	<u>13 Civ 2048 (JSR)</u>
)	ECF CASE
v.)	
)	
FREISTAAT BAYERN, or FREE)	
STATE OF BAVARIA, A STATE OF THE)	
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
_____)	

**OPPOSITION OF THE PLAINTIFF MENDELSSOHN HEIRS TO MOTION OF
BAVARIA TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK FOR
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

John J. Byrne, Jr.
Thomas J. Hamilton

BYRNE GOLDENBERG & HAMILTON, PLLC
1025 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W. Suite 1012
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 857-9775
Facsimile: (202) 857-9779
Email: johbyr2@gmail.com
Email: tj.ham@cox.net

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Julius H.
Schoeps, Britt-Marie Enhoerning, and
Florence von Kesselstatt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. Introduction and Summary of the Mendelssohn Heirs’ Position.....1

II. Statement of Facts.....1

III. Argument.....8

 A. The Mendelssohn Heirs Have Established that Bavaria Is
 Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity under the FSIA.....8

 1. The Purpose of the FSIA Is To Make Foreign Sovereigns Like
 Bavaria Liable For Their Commercial Activities to the Same
 Degree and Extent as Private Individuals.....8

 2. Relevant Choice of Law Principles Designate the Substantive
 Law of New York as Governing All Issues in this Proceeding
 Including Whether Jurisdiction Exists Under the FSIA.....11

 3. Bavaria’s Acquisition of *Madame Soler* in New York
 From Thannhauser – And Its Extensive Preparatory Investigation
 for an Affordable Artwork -- Constitutes “Commercial Activity”
 Having “Substantial Contact” to New York and the U.S.12

 a. Bavaria’s Acquisition of the Painting in New York
 and Preliminary Investigation Represent Both
 “Commercial Activity” as Well as a “Regular
 Course of Commercial Conduct” Within the
 Meaning of the FSIA.....12

 b. Bavaria’s Commercial Activities in New York Have
 “Substantial Contact” With the U.S. Within the
 Meaning of the FSIA.....12

4. Incontrovertible Facts Confirm that Bavaria is Liable to the Same Degree as a Private Party Under Each the Three Commercial Activity Exceptions of § 1605(a) (2).....	15
a. The Claims of the MH Are “Based Upon” the Commercial Activities that Bavaria Carried On in NY within the Meaning of the First Clause of § 1605(a)(2).....	15
b. The Claims of the MH Are “Based Upon” an “Act” that Bavaria Performed in NY in Conjunction with Commercial Activity that It Conducts Elsewhere within the Meaning of the Second Clause of § 1605(a)(2).....	20
c. Bavaria’s Wrongful Denial of the Claim of the MH to Recover <i>Madame Soler</i> Had Multiple “Direct Effects” in NY and in the US Within the Meaning of the Third Clause of § 1605(a)(2).....	21
B. Bavaria Has Failed to Sustain Its Evidentiary Burden of Proving that It Is Entitled to Sovereign Immunity.....	24
C. Crediting Bavaria’s Spurious Argument that It Is Entitled to Sovereign Immunity Would Make a Mockery of NY’s Acute Governmental Interest in Preserving the Commercial Integrity of the International NY Art Market.....	24
IV. Conclusion.....	25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Development Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Barkanic v. General Administration of Civil Aviation of the People's Republic of China</i> , 923 F.2d 957 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	10
<i>Gosain v. State Bank of India</i> . 414 Fed. Appx. 311, 2011 WL 181517 (2d. Cir 2011).....	21
<i>In re Air Crash Near Nantucket Island, Massachusetts, on October 31, 1999</i> , 392 F. Supp.2d 461 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>Karaha Boda Company L.L.C., v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara ("Pertamina)</i> . 311 F.3d 70 (2d. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Lantheus Medical Imaging, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 841 F. Supp.2d 769 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>Menzel v. List</i> . 246 N.E.2d 742 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1969)	18
<i>Morgan Equipment Co. v. Novokrivorogsky State Ore Mining and Processing Enterprise</i> , 57 F.Supp.2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	13
<i>Nazarian v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 989 F. Supp504 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13, 19
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9 th Cir.2010)	23
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d. Cir. 2001).....	23

<i>Santos v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 934 F.2d 890 (7 th Cir. 1991)	18, 19
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	passim
<i>Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Foundation v. Lubell</i> , 569 N.E.2d 426 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1991)	passim
<i>Strata Heights International Corporation et.al. v. Petroleo Brailero, S.A.</i> , 67 Fed. Appx. 247, 2003 WL 21145663 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d. Cir. 1981), cert. denied 454 U.S. 1148 (1982).....	10, 12, 23
<i>United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company v. Braspetto Oil Services</i> , 199 F.3d 94 (2d. Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>Universal Trading & Investment Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in International and Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1 st Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa</i> , 148 F. Supp.2d 256 (S.D.2001)	16
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5 th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Zedan v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 849 F.2d 1511 (D.C. App. 1988)	14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1605 (a)(2).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	8, 9, 10
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1963 <i>New York Times</i>	5

Aaron Bernay, *Finding the Nexus: Measuring Jurisdiction Under the First Clause of the Commercial Activity Exception to the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act*.....9

H.R. Rep. 1487, 94th8

H.R REP. 94-14878

H.R. REP. No. 1487, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 660419

Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws (1987).....11

Restatement (Second) Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965)22

US Constitution.....20
